PUNJAB STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

SITE NO. 3, BLOCK B, SECTOR 18-A MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

Petition No. 66 of 2021 Date of Hearing: 20.04.2022 Date of Order: 25.04.2022

Petition under Section 94 and other relevant provisions of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with condition No. 24 of the General Conditions of Tariff passed by this Commission and other relevant rules and Regulations as approved by the Commission including 64,68,69,70,71 and 72 and other relevant provisions of Chapter XIII of the Conduct of Business Regulations 2005 as amended up to date for clarifying/Interpreting the applicability of provisions of the tariff orders regarding charging 25% increase energy charges from the petitioner for the period 2010 onward.

In the matter of:

M/s International Hospital Ltd. having its registered office at Fortis Memorial Research Institute, Sector 44, Gurgaon 122001 and having a Multi-speciality Hospital at Amritsar under name of Fortis Escorts Hospital, sitauted at Majitha Verka Bypass, Amritsar through its authorized signatory, Mr. Deepak Narang.

.....Petitioner

Versus

Punjab State Power Corporation Limited, through its Chairman cum Managing

Director, The Mall, Patiala.

..Respondent

Present: Sh. Viswajeet Khanna, Chairperson

Ms. Anjuli Chandra, Member Sh. Paramjeet Singh, Member

Petitioner: Sh. Tajender Joshi, Advocate

PSPCL: Sh. Anand K Ganesan, Advocate

Sh. G.S. Banga, CE/ARR&TR Sh. Mukesh Kumar, Addl,SE/TR-5

Sh. Ravi Luthra, SE/TR-2 Sh. Baljinder Singh, AE/TR-5

ORDER

The petition was taken up for hearing on admission. The petitioner has filed rejoinder to the additional affidavit filed by PSPCL. The learned counsel for both the parties have requested to file written submissions. The same may be filed within a week with a copy to each other (through hard copy & soft copy). The order dated 15.12.2021 restraining PSPCL from disconnecting or suspending the electricity connection of the Hospital is further extended till the next date of hearing.

The petition shall be taken up for hearing on admission on 18.05.2022 at

11.00 AM.

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/-

(Paramjeet Singh) (Anjuli Chandra) (Viswajeet Khanna) Member Member Chairperson

Chandigarh

Dated: 25.04.2022

1.0 -5